Fair value of Plan Assets 1,180 978 785 709 594
Deficit/ [Surplus] in the plan 624 676 531 503 436
Actuarial Loss/ [Gain] on Plan Obligation (9) 184 54 44 113
Actuarial Loss/ [Gain] on Plan Assets - - - - -

The expected contributions for Defined Benefit Plan for the next financial year will be in line with FY 2021-22.

�The average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 25.92 years [as at March 31,
2021: 26.46 years].

NOTE: 20-PROVISIONS - Continued:
`-Million

Zydus Lifesciences Limited

176 I Life Changing Discoveries

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE: 20-PROVISIONS - Continued:

Sensitivity analysis:

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions is shown below:
	 `-Million

Assumptions Medical Leave Leave Wages Gratuity
As at March 31,

2022 2021 2022 2021 2022 2021
Impact on obligation:
	 Discount rate increase by 0.5% (5) (5) (42) (36) (59) (56)
	 Discount rate decrease by 0.5% 5 5 44 40 65 60
	 Annual salary cost increase by 0.5% 5 4 43 39 63 58
	 Annual salary cost decrease by 0.5% (5) (4) (41) (35) (58) (56)

The following payments are expected contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years:
`-Million

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Within the next 12 months [next annual reporting period] 669 554
Between 2 and 5 years 1,451 1,254
Between 6 and 10 years 1,306 1,157
Total expected payments 3,426 2,965

NOTE: 21-DEFERRED TAX:
A	 Break up of Deferred Tax Liabilities and Assets into major components of the respective balances are as under:

`-Million

As at March
31, 2020

Impact for
the previous

year

As at March
31, 2021

Impact for
the current

year

As at March
31, 2022

Deferred Tax Liabilities:
	 Depreciation 2,741 (535) 2,206 527 2,733
	 Fair Value Adjustment - Financial Instruments 164 - 164 - 164

2,905 (535) 2,370 527 2,897
Deferred Tax Assets:
	 Employee benefits/Payable to Statutory Authorities 852 94 946 74 1,020
	 Inventory and related items 33 71 104 (22) 82
	 Receivables 37 37 74 31 105
	 Unabsorbed short term capital loss - 173 173 (14) 159

922 375 1,297 69 1,366
Net Deferred Tax Liabilities 1,983 (910) 1,073 458 1,531

B	� The Net Deferred Tax of ̀  458 Million for the year has been charged [Previous Year ̀  910 Million reversed] in the Statement
of Profit and Loss.

C	� The Company offsets tax assets and liabilities if and only if it has a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets
and current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the
same tax authority.

	 Unabsorbed Depreciation is allowed to be set-off for indefinite period.

Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2021-22   I   177

[…]

estimated exercise price and value of the underlying entity. The valuation has been derived using the Present Value
technique under Income Approach. The valuation includes significant unobservable inputs like Weighted Average
Cost of Capital [WACC], revenue forecast, etc.

	 Significant unobservable inputs:

		  Budgeted Sales growth rate : 11.5% per annum

		  Weighted Average Cost of Capital : 7.1% per annum

	� For recurring fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs [Level 3], the effect of the measurement on
profit or loss or other comprehensive income for the period is provided below:

	 Movement in Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture:
`-Million

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Value as at beginning of the year 1,590 1,866
Add/ [Less] : Gain/ [Loss] on valuation of Forward Contract value related to
investment in a Joint Venture

123 (276)

Value as at end of the year 1,714 1,590
	 Out of above, amount disclosed under-
		  Other Non-Current Financial Assets [Note-6] 1,714 1,590

Sensitivity analysis for valuation of Forward Contract value related to investment in a Joint Venture:

a	 Sensitivity in value for 50 basis points change in Weighted Average Cost of Capital [WACC]-
`-Million

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
-0.50% +0.50% -0.50% +0.50%

Impact on value of the contract 24 (24) 30 (30)

Company Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements

 Annual Report 2021-22   I   193

Notes to the Financial Statements

NOTE: 44-FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT:

A	 Financial instruments by category:
`-Million

As at March 31, 2022
FVTPL FVOCI Amortised

Cost
Total

Financial assets:
	 Investments:
		  Equity instruments
			�   [other than investment in Equity of Subsidiaries

and Joint Ventures]

- 898 - 898

		  Preference shares - - 60 60
		  Mutual funds 2,205 - - 2,205
		  Bonds - - 2,695 2,695
		  Debentures - - 6 6
	 Non Current Loans - - 9,178 9,178
	 Non Current Other Financial Assets
		�  [other than Forward Contract value related to

investment in a JV]

- - 91 91

	 Trade receivables - - 22,777 22,777
	 Forward Contract value related to investment in a JV 1,714 - - 1,714
	 Cash and Cash Equivalents - - 3,026 3,026
	 Current Loans - - 14,763 14,763
	 Receivables for Forward Contract 252 - - 252
	� Other Current Financial Assets
		  [other than Receivables for Forward Contract]

- - 917 917

Total 4,171 898 53,513 58,582
Financial liabilities:
	 Borrowings
	�	�  [including current maturities and interest accrued

but not due]

- - 26,680 26,680

	 Trade payables - - 10,652 10,652
	 Non Current Other Financial Liabilities - - 157 157
	 Payable for Capital Goods - - 673 673

[…]

functional currency. The Company’s operations in foreign currency creates natural foreign currency hedge. This results
in insignificant net open foreign currency exposures considering the volumes and operations of the Company.

	 Foreign currency risk exposure:

	 Sensitivity *:

	� The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments:

`-Million

As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021
Movement in

Rate
Impact on PAT

[*]
Impact on

Other Equity [*]
Movement

in Rate
Impact

on PAT [*]
Impact on

Other Equity [*]
USD 4.00% 984 13 7.00% 635 19
USD -4.00% (984) (13) -7.00% (635) (19)
Others 2.00% 46 - 5.00% 23 -
Others -2.00% (46) - -5.00% (23) -

	 * Holding all other variables constant

d	 Interest rate risk:

	 Liabilities:

	� The Company’s policy is to minimize interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. As at March 31, 2022,
the Company is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings at variable interest rates. The
Company’s investments in Fixed Deposits are at fixed interest rates.

	 Sensitivity *:

	 Below is the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity changes in interest rates:
`-Million

Movement
in Rate

As at
March 31, 2022

As at
March 31, 2021

Interest rates +0.50%  (87)  (128)
Interest rates -0.50%  87  128

	 * Holding all other variables constant

e	 Price risk:

	 Exposure:

	� The Company’s exposure to price risk arises from investments in equity and mutual funds held by the Company and
classified in the balance sheet as fair value through OCI and at fair value through profit or loss respectively. To manage its
price risk arising from investments in equity securities and mutual funds, the Company diversifies its portfolio.

	 Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

Zydus Lifesciences Limited

198 I Life Changing Discoveries

Notes to the Financial Statements